

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI ✓

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 25263 OF 2025 ✓



**Between:**

Y. Naga Bhushanamma, W/o. Late ChinnaPullaiah, Aged 51 years, R/o. Ramaswamypalle Village, AtmakurMandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Petitioner

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Panchayat Raj, Secretariat, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Atmakur Revenue Division, SPSR Nellore District.
4. The Tahsildar, AtmakurMandal, SPSR Nellore District.
5. The Chief Engineer (RWS& S), Gollapudi, Vijayawada.
6. The Executive Engineer (RWS& S), Atmakuru, SPSR Nellore District.
7. The Deputy Executive Engineer (RWS& S), Atmakuru, SPSR Nellore District.
8. The Assistant Executive Engineer (RWS& S), Atmakuru, SPSR Nellore District.
9. Ramaswamypalle Gram Panchayat, Rep. by its Panchayat Secretary, Ramaswamypalle Village, AtmakurMandal SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to construct the Over Head Storage Reservoir (OHSR)/Water tank on the road, abutting my land in Sy.No.337 admeasuring an extent of Ac.0.03 cents of Mahimaluru Revenue Village, Atmakuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District and not to prevent ingress and egress to my land, pending disposal of the above writ petition and pass such Pending disposal of WP No. 25263 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 18.09.2025 & 23.1.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V VINOD K REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ & RURAL DEVELOPMENT for Respondent Nos.1 &2, GP FOR REVENUE for Respondent Nos. 3 to 8, Sri M SUDHIR, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.9, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

**“Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that respondents are constructing a water tank by occupying the road. ✓**

**To the said submission learned AGP for Gram Panchayat submitted that they are constructing the said tank in the space between the road and petitioner's house leaving around 3.2 meters for ingress and egress of the petitioner. ✓**

**In view of the above, the tahsildar is directed to verify whether the said tank is being constructed on the road making it inaccessible to the petitioner or not and submit a report to that effect by the next date of hearing. ✓**

**Post on 28.11.2025.**

**Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of six(06) weeks.**

**Print the name of GP for Revenue in the cause list.**

**SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. One CC to SRI. V VINOD K REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ & RURAL DEVELOPMENT, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One CC to SRI M.SUDHEER, STANDING COUNSEL, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
5. The Section Officer, Posting Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh
6. One spare copy

**ADP**

**HIGH COURT**

**RC,J**

**DATED: 07/11/2025**

**Post on 28.11.2025**

**ORDER**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025**

**IN**

**WP NO: 25263 OF 2025**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

